‘age: L

Hernando County Board of County Commissioners BEwd 4

15470 Flight Path Dr.
Brooksville, FL. 34604

Construction Change Order

Owner: Hernando County Board of County Commissioners
Owner's Representative:
Vendor: coASTAL ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES

Change Order No. 5 Change Order Date: 07-14-2025
Contract No. 22001066 Contract Date:
Project Description:

SEPTIC TO SEWER CONVERSION PH 1-ENG SVCS

The Project is Changed as Follows
Justification: 21-RG0045/PH Contract Name: SEPTIC TO SEWER CONVERSION, DISTRICT A,
PHASE 1 ENGINEERING SERVICES
Grant: 472
CO#5: is to add hours to the EOR to assist with Davis Bacon Act reporting
requirements and Domestic Preference compliance review.
Increase Line 3 $120,857.00 New Line Total $660,032.00
0ld PO Total $2,376,747.00 New PO Total $2,497,604.00
Dept 33505 Account 5626322 line#3 $120,857.00

33505-5626322 3 120857.00 111961
Total Addition/Deduction this Change Order: 120,857.00
The Original Contract Sum was 1,798,678.00
Net Change by previously authorized Change Orders: 578,069.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was 2,376,747.00
The Net Amount of this Change Order is: 120,857.00
2,497,604.00

The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be

The Contract Time will be changed by this Change Order (Days):
The Date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is:

Vendor Name/Address: Owner or Owner's Representative:
COASTAL ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES INC Hernando County Commission
966 CANDLELIGHT BLVD 15470 Flight Path Dr.
BROOKSVILLE, ii//jj:ii////zgggéiizjr Brooksville, FL 34601
AyM‘ized/Si‘gI?re/ VD Chief Procurement Office
Date: 7 S/200 S Date:

.

Distribution:

Vendor - Original
Purchasing & Contracts
Finance
Requisitioning
Contract File

REV: 03/01/2013



HERNANDO COUNTY

PROCUREMENT REVIEW FORM

Procurement Contact: | Fran Hallet

Contract No. and
Project Description

21-RG0045/PH — Septic to Sewer Conversion District A, Phase [ —
Engineering Services

(Task Order & GSM #) 472

Vendor Name: Coastal Engineering Associates

Purchase Order No.: 22001066

Change Order No.: Change Order 5

Procurement

Agent Review: Frou Hallel 7/22/25 Fran Hallet
Signature Date Printed Name

Comments:

Change Order # 5 is requested to increase line #3 in the amount of $120,857 to
add hours for the Engineer of Record to assist with David Bacon Act reporting
requirements and Domestic Preference compliance review.

No Issues
/. 0.
Grant Review: ///””f/ rr—ﬁ”f/’” 07/25/2025 Mindy Rivera
Signature Date Printed Name
Comments: Change order 5 is to increase line 3 by $120,857.00 for expenses related to the
Domestic Preference and Davis Bacon Requirements of the agreement. The new
GMS 472 PO total will be $2,497,604.00.
The additional expense is allowable and within the terms of the agreement;
08/25/2022-10/31/2027.
An amendment is currently in process to add additional budget to the Project
Management Task within the agreement. Email correspondence confirming this
was included with the Form 5 submittal.
Funds Available:
33505-5626322 - $1,015,919.12
Chief of
Procurement
Review:
Signature Date Printed Name
Comments:

Purchasing Form 5 (7/7/11)
C:\Users\fhallet\Desktop\DAILY FOLDER\Change Order\Construction Change Orders\Grants - CO22001066-5 Coastal
21-RG0045\Form 5 CO22001066-COS5.doc




J
EXHIBIT A JonesEdmunds)
Scope of Services

Supplemental Engineering Services During Construction (EDSC) and
State & Local Fiscal Recovery Funds (SLFRF) for
Septic to Sewer District A Phase 1
Contract No. 21-RG0045/PH — Change Order #5
June 30, 2025

INTRODUCTION

At the County’s directive, the Coastal/JEA team has been requested to provide a scope and fee to
incorporate the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funding and Davis-Bacon Act Wage Determination
requirements into the project per the Department of Treasury. This change order will expand the
consultant team’s role implementing State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds (SLFRF) related services
throughout the construction phase. These updates encompass conducting Davis-Bacon Wage
Determination interviews, reviewing wage statements, and documenting compliance with domestic
procurement preferences. This proposal is based on the County’s Notice To Proceed (NTP)
construction contract durations of 582 calendar days to substantial completion and 631 calendar days
to final completion.

SCOPE OF SERVICES
TASK 1 CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION

Coastal will provide Contract Administration services for the additional Davis-Bacon Act oversight
requirements during construction. This task includes general oversight and documentation associated
with the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funding, Davis-Bacon Act Wage Determination
requirements and State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds (SLFRF) related requirements. This task
includes the office support required to provide contractual management for the additional services,
maintain file systems, coordinate project scheduling and billing, miscellaneous meetings and general
contract oversight throughout the duration of the project.

TASK 1B SLFRF SERVICES DURING CONSTRUCTION

SLFRF Services during construction include documenting that the construction conforms to the
guidelines set forth by the US Department of Treasury for Davis-Bacon and Domestic Preference
including Davis-Bacon Employee Interviews, Wage Statement Reviews, Site Inspections,
Disbursement Requests, and Construction Document Management.

= Davis-Bacon Employee Interviews: The Consultant Team will conduct monthly nonscheduled
interviews of non-exempt employees per the Davis-Bacon Federal guidelines, with a 10% or 5
(whichever is greater) of the contractor's or subcontractor's employees (as applicable) required
to address compliance with the Davis-Bacon Wage Decisions set forth by the US Department of
Treasury for the project. Employees will be randomly selected, and all responses to the US
General Services Administration Labor Standards Interview form will be recorded and kept on file.



1. Determine current Davis-Bacon Act, 29 CFR 5.6(a)(6) requirements, coordinate with field
staff completing the interviews on these requirements and review completed interview
documentation for compliance.

2. Coordinate and conduct interviews of available CONTRACTOR’s and subcontractor’s
laborers entitled to the Davis-Bacon Act prevailing wage rates. Interviews will be conducted
for the employees listed in the weekly payrolls reviewed under Labor Interviews and Field
Documentation. It is assumed about 10 individual employee interviews will be conducted at
the construction site during normal business hours during each of the twenty-one interview
site visits. During the interview, CONSULTANT will verify the CONTRACTOR and
subcontractors are paying the appropriate wage rate for each job classification.

3. Each interview will be conducted in accordance with the Davis-Bacon Act, 29 CFR 5.6(a)(6),
and in confidence and documented using the Standard Form 1445. As part of the interview,
digital photographs of the interviewee and equipment used to corroborate the assigned
laborer’s work classification will be taken where appropriate.

4. For this task, we estimate twenty-one (21) on-site interview visits (one site visit per month).

5. Contractor pay applications will not be approved for payment by the Engineer until all Davis-
Bacon compliance issues are resolved by the Contractor/Subcontractor and verified by the
Coastal/JEA team.

Wage Statement Reviews: The Consultant Team will confirm the employment eligibility of each
prime contractor and every subcontractor (if applicable) through E-Verify, the System for Award
Management (SAM), and Sunbiz. We will receive and review wage classification forms for each
employee working on the project site and document that all signatures have been received and
that wage amounts meet the requirements of the wage determination included in the Contract
Documents.

Review all Sub-contractor contracts and agreements for Davis-Bacon required language.

Payroll Authorization Form: The Consultant Team will review the Hernando County Payroll
Authorization Forms for each employee to confirm completeness. Information will be used
throughout the project duration during the Wage Statement Reviews. These forms will initially
be reviewed at the beginning of the project and anytime a change in employee or
compensation takes place throughout the project contract duration.

Payroll and Fringe Benefit Review:
This subtask includes administrative review of payroll and fringe benefits for compliance with the
Davis-Bacon Act requirements. Activities under the subtask include the following.

1.  Coordinate with the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR to verify the collecting, tracking, and
reporting procedures associated with compliance with the Davis-Bacon Act.

2.  Confirm through a site visit that the Davis-Bacon Act information and prevailing wage rates
documentation are posted onsite and visible to all construction workers. Digital photographs
of the postings will be taken.

3.  Collect weekly payroll and fringe benefit data from the CONTRACTOR and their associated
subcontractors for the duration of the project. This information to be submitted by the
CONTRACTOR.



4. Review CONTRACTOR/subcontractors’ weekly payrolls for compliance with the Davis-
Bacon Act. A total of ninety-one (91) reviews are anticipated during the project.

5. Identify irregularities in the weekly payrolls and notify in writing, the COUNTY and
CONTRACTOR.

Domestic Preference Compliance/Exception Request Form: The Consultant Team will ensure
that a letter stating that a product meets Domestic Preference Requirements from the product
manufacture or contributor is attached for each submittal. In lieu of the letter a product must have
a Hernando County approved Compliance/Exception Request Form must be attached to the
reimbursement request from the Contractor.

SCHEDULE

Coastal will complete this Scope of Services in accordance with the original scheduled times included
in the Construction Observation Contract. The time frames included in the original Contract are 582
calendar days to substantial completion and 631 calendar days to final completion.

COMPENSATION

The compensation for Professional Services described in this Scope of Services will be on a lump sum
basis for $120,857.00. The Fee Schedule in Exhibit B includes the level of effort and the corresponding
costs for this authorization.

Hernando County shall be responsible for the following grant funding related items:

Record Keeping: Hernando County shall provide the office record keeping for the grant as defined
in Attached 1 (26) of the grant agreement. The consultant shall maintain records per their signed
agreement with the County however, the official grant records shall be maintained by Hernando
County.
Audit Reporting: Hernando County shall supply all forms and documents required for the audit
submittals listed in Attached 5 of the grant agreement.
Civil Rights Compliance: Hernando County shall coordinate the annual submittal confirming
compliance with the Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 per Attachment 8 of the grant agreement.
SLFRF Water and Sewer Project Information: Hernando County shall provide the SLFRF
information listed in Attachment 8 of the grant application on the project starts.

i. National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit Number (provided by

Contractor.

ii. Public Water System (PWS) ID number

iii. Median Household Income of service area

iv. Lowest Quintile Income of the service area

ATTACHMENTS



(alL pue stweN pajulid)

INOTYIFNO rafyoy

ainjeud)

(e1eQ)

pRzZIouINY

\v%\v,QJ» ]

awep justpedsd)

§eoz ‘g sunp

(opiL pue aweN pejuiid)
uesuifus 4o Joang ‘van “3J'd ‘Brequien ueng
2

8jeq

QSV T :alnjeubis
q
@2 NQN R 9 Mw\m ALNNOD OANVNYZH Sy Bunasuibug |e}seo) aweN Wi
00°188'021 $ 1S09 NNS diAINT TYLOL G330X3 OL LON
z $ -uejnsuoagng
00°00S'S ¢ :(psaoxa 0} jou - }s00 [enjoe) sesuadx 18X400d+40IN0
00°26¢€'6L1 $ ‘S1S0J ATHNOH TVLOL-9NS
[2A445%] 051 008021 $ | 00'GLL $ 9¢ 00051 $ 8L 0008} $ ” 02 00¥2L $ [4] 00561 $ 4 Mmalney uolideoxz/eoueldwoy sousiajeld opsewoq
07'SELS 562 00'vbe'ee $ 006 ¢ z8 00051 $ ¥8 00'081 $ [44 0021 $ 16 00'561 $ 9 (smaina1 Apjoom |6 SWINSSE) meirey Jueuad abulld g jjolked
585453 (4] ooeye’. $|00GLl  $ 0l 00051 $ T 00081 $ 14 0¥zl $ 14 00661 $ 4 MaIAeY W04 UojjezLoyiny [jolAed
15445 0g oovee'y $ 1001 $ 0005} $ 8 00081 $ 2 00421 $ 9l 0056} $ ¥ MmalARY Jorijuo) uodeg-sine( Jojoeluoaogng
N 60'L2L$ 88 00969'0L $ | 00'Sil $ 09 00°051L $ 0008l $ 00'%¢i $ e 00'661 $ ¥ smalnsy Juaweels e
61°971$ 161 00202 $|00°GHL $ 144 0005t $ 8 00'081 $ cl 0¥zl $ \c 00661 $ ol (smainlalul Jo SJes |Z ewnsse) smallsjul uooeg-sineq
uononnsuo) Buung sedialeg JNATS (g1
19'/y1$ €9 00'¢0e's $]|00SLL  $ 00051 $ 00081 $ 00'¥2L $ 144 00661 § 54 uojensiupy joeluod
uoHeNSIUIUPY JORIUOD 1}
ey Aoy INNOWY $ 1800 SIH uey 180D SIH vey 1800 SiH uepy 1800 S uepy 1803 SIH uepy
A1 Aq Aoy 10j2UIpIoo) Joslold “UIWPY UONONIISUOD sabeuepy afold Jojusg Jeouibuz 1oafoid J1eBeuely 103/0id ALIAILOVY L23r0¥d MSYL
By SIH Uepy oiseg uoENIsU0Y uossiH uesfoy 3d ‘Biequijepy eunsHyo
var var var [e3seod |e3se0)
8202 ‘g sunp
F FINAIHOS 334 .4°. LI9IHX3
punwipgsauor =i [2]SB0D)] } @seyd Y 3o13siq Jemes o} andag Aluno) opueuisy

S# JoplQ 9BueYD Hd/SP00DY-LE JoRiUCD
9 "ON 48pIQ YseL




From: Revis, Kyleigh

To: Brad Smith

Cc: Fran Hallet; Mindy Rivera; Erin Briggs; Grace Sheppard; Katrina Tejera
Subject: RE: Grant Agreement WG049 -

Date: Tuesday, August 19, 2025 4:10:13 PM

Attachments: image003.png

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Brad,

The budget reallocation and task timelines look acceptable to me. | will try to finish the review of the
project description changes first thing tomorrow and let you know if | had any questions regarding those
updates.

Thank you for your patience!

Best,

/@/eyﬁ Kowis

Environmental Administrator

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Restoration Assistance

3900 Commonwealth Blvd.

Tallahassee, FL 32399

Douglas Building #438H

Kyleigh.Revis@FloridaDEP.gov
Office: 850-245-2198 ext: 52198

From: Brad Smith <BSmith@hernandocounty.us>

Sent: Tuesday, August 19, 2025 11:51 AM

To: Revis, Kyleigh <Kyleigh.Revis@FloridaDEP.gov>

Cc: Fran Hallet <FHallet@co.hernando.fl.us>; Mindy Rivera <msrivera@co.hernando.fl.us>; Erin Briggs
<ebriggs@co.hernando.fl.us>; Grace Sheppard <GSheppard@co.hernando.fl.us>; Katrina Tejera
<KTejera@co.hernando.fl.us>

Subject: RE: Grant Agreement WG049 -

EXTERNAL MESSAGE
This email originated outside of DEP. Please use caution when opening attachments, clicking
links, or responding to this email.

Hey Kyleigh,
Please disregard my question about a separate grant I received more clarity on why it was
done this way.

Also once you have had time to review the comments, we are looking for an email
confirmation from you that the budget splits look good and the amendment can continue
being processed. Specifically concerned with Task 4 since we are trying to issue a CO and
need additional funds allocated for reimbursements in the coming months.



Appreciate you taking my call this morning.

Thanks

Brad Smith

Capital Program Manager
Hernando County Utilities Engineering
15365 Cortez Boulevard

Brooksville, FL 34613

P: 352.540.4368 x 35166
bsmith@hernandocounty.us

From: Brad Smith

Sent: Tuesday, August 19, 2025 9:04 AM

To: Revis, Kyleigh <kyleigh.revis@floridadep.gov>

Cc: Fran Hallet <FHallet@co.hernando.fl.us>; Mindy Rivera <msrivera@co.hernando.fl.us>; Erin Briggs
<ebriggs@co.hernando.fl.us>; Grace Sheppard <GSheppard@co.hernando.fl.us>; Katrina Tejera
<KTejera@co.hernando.fl.us>

Subject: RE: Grant Agreement WG049 -

Hey Kyleigh,

Please see attached comments on the grant work plan. I only commented on the work plan.
Based on the proposed dates the end date of the entire agreement should be extended to an
agreed upon date. I dispersed the new money between tasks 2 - 4. Please let me know if
there is anything else you need from me at this time.

I want to ask if it is possible to do a new grant agreement for Sewer Shed 5? I think it would
be easier going forward if it was separate.

Thanks

Brad Smith

Capital Program Manager
Hernando County Utilities Engineering
15365 Cortez Boulevard

Brooksville, FL 34613

P: 352.540.4368 x 35166

bsmith@hernandocounty.us

From: Erin Briggs <ebriggs@co.hernando.fl.us>

Sent: Wednesday, August 13, 2025 5:06 PM

To: Brad Smith <BSmith@hernandocounty.us>; Grace Sheppard <GSheppard@co.hernando.fl.us>;
Katrina Tejera <KTejera@co.hernando.fl.us>

Cc: Fran Hallet <FHallet@co.hernando.fl.us>; Mindy Rivera <msrivera@co.hernando.fl.us>
Subject: FW: Grant Agreement WG049 -
Importance: High

Brad,

Please see the email below from Kyleigh.



data collection tool, confirming that data for the project has been submitted; and 3) one copy of a
notification letter and a signed statement by the grant manager that notifications to all parcels for which
sewer is available, but not yet connected, was sent. Upon request by the Department’s Grant Manager, the
Grantee will provide additional supporting documentation relating to this task.

Performance Standard: The Department’s Grant Manager will review the documentation to verify that
the deliverables have been completed as described above. Upon review and written acceptance by the

Department’s Grant Manager, the Grantee may proceed with payment request submittal.

Payment Request Schedule: The Grantee may submit a payment request for cost reimbursement no more
frequently than monthly.

Task 4: Project Management

Deliverables: The Grantee will provide project management services related to Septic to Sewer Conversion
for District A Phase 1, to include review of documents and forms, budget oversight, preparation and
submittal of quarterly progress reports, processing of payment requests and related documentation, field
engineering services, construction observation, site meetings with construction contractor(s) and design
professionals, and overall project coordination and supervision.

Documentation: The Grantee will submit a signed summary of activities completed for the period of work
covered in the payment request, using the format provided by the Department’s Grant Manager. Upon
request by the Department’s Grant Manager, the Grantee will provide additional supporting documentation
relating to this task.

Performance Standard: The Department’s Grant Manager will review the documentation to verify that
the deliverables have been completed as described above. Upon review and written acceptance by the
Department’s Grant Manager, the Grantee may proceed with payment request submittal.

Payment Request Schedule: The Grantee may submit a payment request for cost reimbursement no more
frequently than monthly.

PROJECT TIMELINE & BUDGET DETAIL:
The tasks must be completed by, and all documentation received by, the corresponding task end date. Cost

reimbursable grant funding must not exceed the budget amounts as indicated below. Match funding shall
be provided at minimum in the categories indicated below.

Task Task Title Budget Grant Match Task Task
No. Category Amount Amount Start Date End Date
Commitment to
Basin No-Cost
1 Management . $0 $0 07/01/2022 | 12/31/2023
. Deliverable
Action Plan
(BMAP)

Preconstruction Contractual $1,305,000 08312025

2 Activities Services $1.500.000 $665,000 07/01/2022 10-31-2028

DEP Agreement No. WG049, Attachment 3-2, Page 3 of 4




Miscellaneous/

Other Expenses $30,000
. Contractual $10,315,000 04302027
3 Construction Services $15.849.613 $1,279,490 | 07/01/2022 04/30/2028
Project Contractual $600,000 04302027
4 Management Services $985.387 $0 07/01/2022 04/30/28
Total: | $12,250,000 | $1,944,490

Note that, per Section 8 of Attachment 1 in the Agreement, authorization for continuation and completion
of work and any associated payments may be rescinded, with proper notice, at the discretion of the
Department if the Legislature reduces or eliminates appropriations. Extending the contract end date carries
the risk that funds for this project may become unavailable in the future. This should be a consideration for
the Grantee with this and future requests for extension.

DEP Agreement No. WG049, Attachment 3-2, Page 4 of 4




